Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas

ORDINANCE NO. <u>117-2023</u>

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD.

WHEREAS, THE Town of Oak Grove adopts Ordinance 117-2023, establishing the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.

Section 1. The parks and Recreation Advisory Board is to represent the community to ensure that all goals and objectives are consistent with community needs and/or desires.

Section 2. The Board is to gather information and proposals to be presented to the town Council for Final Approval.

Section 3. the Board shall consist of (6) members, (1) chairman and (5) board members appointed by approval of Town Council.

Section 4. The board must meet at least once a month; the board must establish a monthly meeting place and time; meetings shall be open to public.

Section 5. Right to abolish reserved: The Town Council reserves the right to alter, expand, reduce, limit, or abolish the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.

Section 6. Emergency Clause. Being aware of the necessity for an Ordinance to establish a Parks and Recreation Advisory Board responsible for developing a plan consistent with the community needs and/or desires for the Town of Oak Grove. Being necessary for the preservation of public peace, health, safety, and welfare, an emergency is hereby declared, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2 Not DAY OF May , 2023.

Attested by:

(Mayor) Robert Fairweather

(Recorder)/Stephanie Shepherd